
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 23rd April, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
 

   
  

 
 

Staffing Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 Declarations of Interest    

3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING   (Pages 3 - 4) 

 To agree as a correct record the minutes of this meeting held on 4 February, 2014 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE EMPLOYEES CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE   (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To agree as a correct record, the minutes of the Employees Consultative Committee held 
on  24 March, 2014 
 

5 Workplace Domestic Violence Policy   (Pages 9 - 28) 

6 Employees Code of Conduct   (Pages 29 - 70) 

7 Capability   (Pages 71 - 74) 

8 Local Government Pension Scheme   (Pages 75 - 78) 

9 Night Working   (Pages 79 - 86) 

10 Religious Observance   (Pages 87 - 92) 

 
Members: Councillors Mrs Astle, Mrs Hambleton (Chair), Holland, Howells, Olszewski, 

Miss Reddish, Rout, Mrs Shenton, Sweeney, Turner and Miss Walklate 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Staffing Committee - 04/02/14 

1 

STAFFING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 4th February, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Sandra Hambleton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Holland, Olszewski, Miss Reddish, Mrs Rout and Mrs Shenton 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Howells, Sweeny, Turner and Walklate. 
 

2. MEMBERSHIP CHANGE  

 
It was noted that Councillor Astle had replaced Councillor G Williams as a member of 
the Staffing Committee. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2013 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5. MINUTES OF EMPLOYEE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE (17 JANUARY 2014)  

 
The minutes of the Employees Consultative Committee held on 17 January 2014 
were submitted for information. 
 
Resolved: That the proceedings of the meeting be noted.  
 

6. EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION SCHEME  

 
A report was submitted regarding a review of the Employee Recognition Scheme. 
 
At the previous meeting of the Committee (2/10/2013) a number of revisions to the 
scheme had been agreed which had included: 
 

• Executive Management Team and Wider Management Team members 
not to be eligible for awards 

• Individuals who are nominated for an award to be able to opt not to be 
considered for an award if they so wish 

• It to be made clear to the winner of ‘The Person that makes me Smile’ 
award that they are not obliged to be a member of the Judging Panel. 

• The composition of the Judging Panel to include the Chair of the 
Employee Consultative Committee (ECC) or their nominee (the 
nominee being either an Elected Member or a Trade union 
Representative from the ECC). 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Staffing Committee - 04/02/14 
 

2 

The number of nominations made by staff over the previous three years together 
with the number of votes cast by employees in relation to the ‘Person who makes 
me Smile’ award were reported.  It was noted that no feedback had been received 
from employees. Councillor Shenton fed back on the process regarding nomination 
and judging. 
 
Members of the Employees Consultative Committee had considered the results of 
the 2013 awards at their meeting on 17 January 2014.  The Employees Consultative 
Committee noted that the number of nominations received for 6 out of the 7 
categories of award were considerably lower than the previous and recommended 
that staff should be consulted regarding the review of the Scheme. 
 
Resolved: That a further report be submitted to a future meeting of the Staffing 
Committee setting out the views of staff in relation to the Employee Recognition 
Scheme and including options for review. 
 
 

7. LONE WORKING POLICY  
 
A report was submitted which set out proposed revisions to the current Lone Working 
arrangements which included the introduction of 49 Identicom specialist Lone Worker 
devices. 
 
Resolved: That the reviewed Lone Working Arrangements set out in Appendix C 
and attached to the report now submitted be approved.   
 
 

8. REVIEW OF NO SMOKING POLICY  
 
A report was submitted which sought approval to the proposed revised No-Smoking 
Policy to incorporate prohibition of e-cigarettes.  The policy, which was attached as 
an appendix to the report, also clarified the position in relation to homeworking. It was 
noted that the proposed revised policy was approved subject to an amendment to 
clarify that non-compliance may result in disciplinary action rather than the imposition 
of a fixed penalty or fine. 
 
Resolved:  That the revised Lone Working Arrangements set out in Appendix C 
and attached to the report now submitted be approved.   
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS SANDRA HAMBLETON 
Chair 

 

Page 4



 

 

EMPLOYEES CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 24th March, 2014 

 
Present:   

 
Councillors: 
 
Employee 
Representatives: 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Officers: 

Loades, Plant, Sweeney, Taylor.J and Wemyss 
 
Jackie Cicatello (Unison), Gary Morgan (GMB/Apex) and 
Anne-Marie Ruscoe (GMB/Apex) 
 
Cllr Mike Stubbs (Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources) 
 
Richard Durrant (Head of Human Resources), Sarah Taylor 
(HR Manager), Paul Washington (Principal Solicitor), Catherine 
Fox (Community Safety Officer), Jayne Briscoe (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Mr P. Bartels (GMB/Apex) and Mr P. Pickerill (GMB/Apex). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
A declaration of interest was received from Cllr Sweeney in relation to his role as Chair of 
the Staffordshire County Council Pension Committee. 
 

3. TRIBUTE TO RICHARD DURRANT (HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES)  
 
The Committee gave a tribute to Richard Durrant and thanked him for his valued 
contributions to the Committee ahead of his forthcoming retirement. 
 

4. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following items because it is likely that there will be a disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 January 2014 be agreed 
as a correct record.   
 

6. ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT  
 
A report was considered updating the Committee on progress regarding attendance 
management. The Head of Human Resources advised that attendance management was 
generally on target, with significant improvements seen in comparison to the previous year 
and low levels of sickness.  
 
The Trade Unions congratulated the workforce for this achievement which was of benefit to 
the Council as a whole. How the Council compared to others authorities at a national level 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

was questioned. The Head of Human Resources advised that the Council was doing well in 
comparison. 
 

7. TIME OFF FOR DEPENDENTS POLICY AND PROCEDURE  
 
The Committee were advised that two employees had utilised the Time Off for Dependents 
Policy and Procedure. It was clarified that legislation allows reasonable time off to deal with 
an emergency situation without pay A Member expressed concern that it was at the 
manager’s discretion whether an employee could make use of the scheme, which was 
countered by another Member who considered that the Council should be supporting its 
employees. It was further clarified that the employees had not requested leave without pay. 
 
It was felt that staff needed to be made fully aware of the Time Off for Dependents Policy 
and Procedure The Head of Human Resources advised that it was rare for employees to ask 
for time off without pay and that they would normally come to some arrangement with their 
manager to either take annual leave, flexi or make the time up.  All employees had been 
advised of the scheme through the Core Brief and Team Briefings. 
 
The Chair suggested that the Committee look at the cost of the scheme at the next meeting 
in order to see a fuller picture. The important issue was that employees were able to have 
time off when they needed it.   
 

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME POLICY ON REVIEW OF EMPLOYEE 
CONTRIBUTION RATES  
 
A report was received seeking the Committee’s views on the future approach to the 
reviewing of employee Local Government Pension Scheme percentage contribution rates.  
 
From 1 April Pension Contributions will be calculated on actual pay (including overtime), with 
the contribution salary bands increasing from seven to nine. 
 
It was advised that employees who regularly worked overtime would have their rates 
calculated after three months i.e. in July each year to determine which contribution rate 
should be applied.  
 

9. ENHANCEMENTS FOR NIGHT WORKING - REVISED PROPOSAL  
 
A report was received seeking the Committee’s views/comments on a revised proposal on 
the enhanced rates of pay to be paid to employees who volunteer to work during the night. 
 
It was noted that the Trade Unions were opposed to the proposal contained within the report. 
It was also noted that the Trade Unions had put forward a proposal that employees receive 
time and 1/3 and a day off in lieu when night work is carried out that is not part of a normal 
working week. 
 
The Chair recommended the report due to this being an improved offer which is voluntary, 
and the Committee agreed. 
 

10. CAPABILITY POLICY AND PROCEDURE - APPEAL HEARING PROCEDURE  
 
A report was received seeking the Committee’s view and comments on a proposed 
procedure to be followed at appeal hearings relating to capability.  
 
The Trade Unions advised that they could support the Capability Policy and Procedure – 
Appeal Hearing Procedure as amended.  

Page 6



 

 

 
RESOLVED: That the Capability Policy and Procedure – Appeal Hearing Procedure be 
accepted.  
 

11. WORKPLACE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE POLICY  
 
A report was considered seeking the Committee’s views/comments on a proposed 
Workplace Domestic Violence Policy. The Council’s Community Safety Officer and domestic 
violence advisor was in attendance. 
 
The draft policy was to be amended to include Councillors. Once finalised, a mini version of 
the policy would be attached to employee’s payslips prior to the World Cup in June 2014.  
 
The Trade Unions requested that the policy be withdrawn for consideration until the next 
meeting of the Committee. The Chair advised that the policy could be implemented with the 
opportunity to make changes to it as and when required. The Joint Trade Unions would not 
wish to oppose the policy but they did have some concerns. 
 

12. REVIEW OF EMPLOYEES CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
A report was considered seeking the Committee’s views/comments on proposed revisions to 
the Employee’s Code of Conduct. The section of the Code of Conduct relating to gifts and 
hospitality would be re-written.   
 
Members expressed concern with regard to the Code of Conduct in relation to cash tips 
traditionally accepted by refuse collectors at Christmas. The Principal Solicitor advised that a 
policy was required to be in place having regard to the Bribery Act 2010. In so far as the 
refuse collectors receiving tips was concerned there might be a perception that refuse 
collectors were doing work in addition to normal service. 
 
A Member considered that the Employee’s Code of Conduct needed to be revisited in the 
future.   
 
RESOLVED: That the revised Employee’s Code of Conduct be agreed but that section 12  
should be reviewed as and when necessary in the future having regard to any subsequent 
case law and that, for the time being, the gifts and hospitality section should not be applied 
to refuse collector’s Christmas tips.  
 

13. PROPOSED POLICY ON RELIGIOUS OBSERVANCE DURING WORKING HOURS  
 
A report was considered seeking the Committee’s views/comments on a proposed policy 
regarding arrangements for employee’s in respect of religious observance during working 
hours.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Policy on Religious Observance during Working Hours be agreed 
subject to a review in twelve months.  
 
 

  
COUNCILLOR JOHN TAYLOR 

Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

ITEM FOR STAFFING COMMITTEE – 8 APRIL 2014 
 
 

WORKPLACE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE POLICY 
 

Submitted by:  Executive Management Team 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To obtain the Committee’s approval for a proposed Workplace Domestic Violence Policy. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the proposed Policy and Procedure detailed at Appendix A be approved. 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Domestic violence can affect the health and self-confidence of an employee who may be 

unable to confide in others or seek help.  The council is committed to the welfare of its 
employees and to support those who experience personal problems, including problems 
associated with domestic violence. 

 
1.2 Often, a workplace can be the first place domestic violence is identified.  Suffering from 

domestic violence can lead to a drop in work performance, increased absence and elevated 
stress.  It is important that our staff are aware that domestic violence can be a possible 
cause when a colleague becomes depressed, distracted, lacking in self-confidence or visibly 
injured and to know how best they can help. 
 

1.3 The pattern of domestic violence tends to be one of escalation and it is therefore considered 
that there is no level of abuse which should be viewed as acceptable or insignificant.  It is 
recognised that it is essential to promote and implement a domestic violence policy that is 
not only strong and victim centred, but also that tackles employees who are perpetrators of 
domestic violence. 

 

1.4 The trade unions were provided with a draft copy of the policy on 7 March 2014 and referred 

it for comment to their regional offices.  The proposed Policy was considered at the 

Employees Consultative Committee meeting on 24 March 2014. 

 

2. Aims of the Policy 

 

2.1 The overall aim of the proposed policy is to create a safer workplace and also to send out a 

strong message that domestic violence is unacceptable by creating awareness and 

providing useful guidance and support to managers and colleagues when supporting 

members of staff who disclose that they are experiencing this form of abuse. 

 

2.2 The proposed policy is attached at Appendix A.  The specific aims of the policy are as 

follows: 

 

• To demonstrate Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council’s commitment to support 

employees experiencing domestic violence responding sensitively and effectively. 

• To create a safe and supportive culture in the Council to encourage reporting. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

• To raise awareness and understanding of domestic violence throughout the Council. 

• To contribute to the health and wellbeing of employees. 

• To increase awareness of managers in recognising that an employee may be 

experiencing domesti
[...]

 
Consider liaising with HR if there are issues relating to performance and no 
domestic violence is disclosed.  
 

 

Appendix 3 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



 

 

ITEM FOR STAFFING COMMITTEE – 8 APRIL 2014 
 
 

REVIEW OF EMPLOYEES’ CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

Submitted by:  Executive Management Team 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To obtain the Committee’s approval for proposed revisions to the Employees’ Code of Conduct 
(Attached at Appendix E). 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the revised Code of Conduct for Employees detailed at Appendix E be approved. 

 
1. Background/Issues 
 
1.1 The current Employees’ Code of Conduct was implemented on 1 February 2007 following 

approval by the Audit and General Purposes Committee and Council.  A copy is attached at 
Appendix A. 

 
1.1 At the Audit and General Purposes Committee meeting on 7 November 2006, consideration 

was given to the recommendations of the Employees Consultative Committee of 5 October 
2006 and in particular the trade unions’ stated opposition to Section 6 (Outside 
Commitments) and their view that this should be reviewed. 
 

1.2 In relation to Section 6, the Audit and General Purposes Committee resolved that the Code 
should be approved subject to the addition of the following paragraph 6.1.2 

 

“Any Corporate Director must have good reason for not approving the work.” 

 

This was subsequently incorporated into the approved Code. 

1.3 At the subsequent Employees Consultative Committee meeting on 22 January 2007, “the 
continued opposition of the trade unions to Section 6 (Outside Commitments)” was noted. 

 

1.4 Following an internal audit in March 2012 it was recommended that the Code of Conduct 

should be reviewed. 

 

1.5 On 20 April 2012 the Head of HR and the then Chair of the Employees Consultative 

Committee, Councillor Shenton, met with the trade unions to discuss the Code and proposed 

revisions.   Several issues were raise
[...]
with a view to discussing the issues further. 

 

1.8 No response was received but on 10 October 2012 the Chair (then Councillor Taylor) and 

the Head of HR had a further meeting with the trade unions to discuss the issues that had 

been raised and the Head of Central Services’ advice. 

 

1.9 Further to this, on 11 October 2012 a revised Code was considered by Executive 

Management Team and a report submitted to the 17 October 2012 meeting of the 

Employees’ Consultative Committee updating the Committee on the issues raised by the 

trade unions and the Officers’ responses (see Appendix C).  The Committee resolved that 

further discussions take place with the trade unions on how the Code is implemented. 

 

1.10 On 18 December 2012 the Head of Central Services issued guidance to all employees on 

the procedures to be followed regarding the acceptance of gifts and hospitality (Appendix D). 

 

1.11 The Staffing Committee has responsibility for the amendment of all employment policies and 

at its meeting on 13 March 2013 the Committee resolved to include a review of the 

Employees’ Code of Conduct in its work schedule as this was an audit recommendation and 

it was considered that further clarification was required in relation to guidance for staff on 

Gifts and Hospitality. 

 

1.12 Following the departure of the Head of Central Services, the role of Monitoring Officer has 

been assigned to the Audit Manager who, in conjunction with the council’s Legal Team and 

the Head of HR, further reviewed the Gifts and Hospitality section of the Code, taking into 

account good practice and the council’s legal obligations including those relating to the 

requirements of The Bribery Act 2010.  The Head of HR and the then Chair of the 

Employees’ Consultative Committee (Councillor Shenton) met with the trade unions on 10 

December 2013 to discuss the latest proposed  changes to the Employees’ Code of 

Conduct, incorporating a revised ‘Gifts and Hospitality’ 
[...]
8 APRIL 2014 
 
 

CAPABILITY POLICY AND PROCEDURE 
 

Submitted by:  Executive Management Team 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To obtain the Committee’s approval for a proposed procedure to be followed at appeal hearings 
relating to capability. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the proposed procedure detailed at Appendix A be approved. 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Staffing Committee has responsibility for making arrangements for members of the 

Committee to determine appeals of employees in accordance with appropriate policies. 
 
1.2 At its meeting on 13 March 2013, the Committee approved the establishment of a sub-

committee to deal with such appeals in respect of Bullying and Harassment, Disciplinary, 
Grievance, Selection for Redundancy and Capability issues.  The relevant 
policies/procedures were subsequently revised accordingly. 

 
1.3 However, while the first four of the above policies incorporate a procedure to be followed at 

an appeal hearing, the Capability Policy and Procedure currently does not. 
 
1.4 A proposed appeal hearing procedure in relation to capability issues has therefore been 

produced and is attached at Appendix A for your consideration. 
 
2. Issues 
 
2.1 The proposed procedure was considered at the Employees Consultative Committee 

meeting on 24 March 2014.  The Committee recommended that the procedure be adopted. 
 
3. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 

3.1 The council is required to comply with the ACAS Code of Practice on dealing with 

grievances and this includes provision of a fair appeal process. 

 

4. Equality Impact Assessment 

 

4.1 No differential impact has been identified. 

 

5. Financial and Resource Implications 

 

5.1 None. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

6. Major Risks 

 

6.1 The council requires fair and effective employment policies and procedures to avoid 

possible financial and reputational damage of failing to properly address employment 

issues. 

 

7. List of
[...]
TEM FOR STAFFING COMMITTEE – 8 APRIL 2014 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) 2014 –  
POLICY ON REVIEW OF EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTION RATES 

 
Submitted by:  Executive Management Team 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To obtain the Committee’s approval for a policy on the future approach to the reviewing of 
employee Local Government Pensions Scheme % contribution rates.  

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Currently, employees who are members of the Local Government Pension Scheme 

(LGPS) have their % contribution rates determined annually in April.  The % 
contribution rate they are required to pay depends on their Full-Time Equivalent pay 
and increases depending on which of seven salary bands they are allocated to.  The 
salary pay bands are set by the LGPS and for 2013/14 were as follows: 

 

Full-time equivalent salary pay band Contribution Rate 

Up to £13,700 5.5% 

More than £13,700 – up to £16,100 5.8% 

More than £16,100 – up to £20,800 5.9% 

More than £20,800 – up to £34,700 6.5% 

More than £34,700 – up to £46,500 6.8% 

More than £46,500 – up to £87,100 7.2% 

More than £87,100 7.5% 

 
1.2 Since 2008 when the banding system was introduced, the council’s policy has been to 

re-assess employee contribution rates annually each April, taking into account 
increments payable from 1 April.  Employees are subsequently notified of the band to 
which they have been allocated and can appeal against this if they so wish. 

 
1.3 The LGPS 2014 comes into effect from 1 April 2014.  One of the changes is that the 

number of contribution bands will increase from 7 to 9 as follows: 
 

Salary Pay Band (based on actual pay) Contribution Rate 

Up to £13,500 5.5% 

More than £13,500 - up to £21,000 5.8% 

More than £21,000 - up to £34,000 6.5% 

More than £34,000 - up to £43,000 6.8% 

More than £43,000 - up to £60,000 8.5% 

More than £60,000 - up to £85,000 9.9% 

More than £85,000 - up to £100,000 10.5% 

More than £100,000 – up  to
[...]
n of the 

A500 on average, on an annual basis. 

 

11. List of Appendices 

 

Appendix A Details of agreements on enhanced payments paid to Streetscene 

employees who volunteered to change their working hours re A500 

cleansing works in September 2010. 

 

Appendix B Revised Proposal. 

 

12. Earlier Committee Resolutions 

 

Employees Consultative Committee – 17 October 2012 

Employees Consultative Committee – 18 February 2013 

Staffing Committee – 13 March 2013 

Employees Consultative Committee – 24 March 2014 

 

 

Page 83



 

 

 
Re: Night Working, A500 

In conjunction with partners from Stoke-on-Trent City Council and Stafford Borough Council, 
an agreement was reached to carry out cleansing works on the A500 from Junction 15 to 16. 

Employees were to be invited to participate in the cleansing operations from Streetscene 
Services at Newcastle Borough Council.  Selection would be carried out by a fair and 
equitable process agreed with employees who volunteered. 

Newcastle Borough Council does not have a night working agreement and discussions have 
taken place between the Human Resources and Streetscene Management sections of the 
council. 

The sections accept that the employees who have taken part have done so as a good will 
gesture, knowing that there was no agreement in place at the time of carrying out the 
cleansing operation of the carriageway indicated. 

The Management have made an offer to the Trade Unions, on a one off basis, of double 
time of the hourly rate received at the time the duties were carried out.  Payment would be 
made for all hours employed, inclusive of any breaks taken. 

This would effectively identify that the calculation would be as follows: 

Hours of Work x Hourly Rate 

e.g. Monday night start time 8.30 pm 
 Tuesday morning finish time 6.00 am 
 
 Rate of pay per hour (taking into 
 consideration season) 45th rate per hour x 9.5 
 
This calculation would follow through the week. 
 
There would be no payment for the normal working day as this would not be worked and 
would be classed as rest time. 
 
This agreement is accepted as a one off payment and both the Management and the Trade 
Unions accept the spirit of the agreement. 

APPENDIX A 

Page 84



 

 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
Enhancements for Night Working 
 
1. Employees volunteering to undertake night working 
 
1.1 For all hours worked between the hours of 7pm and 7am by employees who have 

volunteered to undertake night work instead of working the hours they would work 
during a normal working week, in addition to their normal pay they be be paid an 
additional hourly rate equivalent to ¾ of their normal hourly rate (based on a 37 
hour working week) 

 
1.2 The additional payment to apply provided the hours worked include a four-

hour period from 11pm to 3am. 
 
1.3 The additional payment also to apply during authorised breaks. 

 
2. Employees working flexible hours 

 
2.1 The enhanced rate would be payable for all hours not covered by Standard and 

Enhanced Flexible Working Scheme which is 7am to 7pm. 
 
3. Summer/winter working arrangements (Streetscene employees/planned A500 

nightworking) 
 
3.1 Streetscene employees receive a monthly salary based on an average 37 hour 

working week but their actual hours of work vary between 45 per week during the 
summer period and 32 per week during the winter period. 

 
3.2 The enhanced rate would be payable for all hours worked between the hours of 7pm 

and 7am by employees who have volunteered to undertake night work instead of 
working the hours they would work during a normal either summer working or winter 
working week (whichever applies at the time). 
 

4. Planned A500 night work 
 

4.1 A500 street cleansing work is to be scheduled so that employees who volunteer to 
work at night are not required to attend work on the day on which the night work has 
been completed. 

 
4.2 This is to be managed either by the night work being sched
[...]
ents relating to religious observance during working hours and the development 
and implementation of such a policy has been approved by the Staffing Committee as part of 
its agreed work schedule. 

 
1.3 Legal advice received regarding the provision of washroom facilities/designated Quiet 

Rooms is as follows: 
 
“You are not obliged to have to provide washroom facilities near the 
designated quiet room. 
 
As you are not obliged to provide a quiet room (although it is good 
practice to consider this), it is also your choice whether you want to 
provide a quiet room at each site or have one room for all sites 
(presumably much will depend on how large the room is and whether it 
can accommodate the numbers of staff you anticipate will use it).  The 
same would apply to those employees based at other sites; you would 
need to decide whether to provide these facilities or not and it will 
probably be dependent on whether it is possible or not.” 

 
1.4 It is considered that any quiet room facility provided at the Civic Offices could also be made 

available to employees of partner organisations based in the building.  A copy of the 
proposed policy is attached at Appendix A. 

 
1.5 The trade unions were provided with a draft copy of the policy on 7 March 2014.  Their view 

is that their support for implementation of the policy would be dependant on quiet room 
facilities being provided at all of the council’s workplaces. 

 

Page 87

Agenda Item 10



 

 

1.6 The proposed policy was considered by the Employees Consultative Committee on 24 
March 2014.  The Committee recommended that the policy be adopted.  The trade unions 
were of the view that the policy should only be adopted if ‘quiet rooms’ were provided at all 
workplaces. 

 
2. Legal and Statutory Requirements 
 
2.1 The council is not required by law to have a policy on religious observance during working 

hours and is not obliged to provide ‘quiet room’ facilities.  However, it is recognised good 
e

Minutes of the meeting


Staffing Committee - 23/04/14 

1 

STAFFING COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 23rd April, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Sandra Hambleton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Olszewski, Miss Reddish, Sweeney, Turner and Miss Walklate 

 
 

4. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Holland, Howells Mrs Rout and Mrs 
Shenton. 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February, 2014 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

7. MINUTES OF THE EMPLOYEES CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  

 
The minutes of the Employees Consultative Committee (ECC) held on 24 March, 
2014 had not been seen by that Committee and clarification was required on a 
discrepancy with Minute number 9 – Night Working.   
 

Resolved:- (i) That, the Minutes of the ECC held on 24 March, 2014 , 
which had not yet been approved by the ECC be 
accepted by the Staffing Committee for information 
only.  

 
 (ii) Clarification was requested on Minute number 9 of the 

meeting held on 24 March, 2014 regarding the outcome 
of the item on Night Working. 

 
8. WORKPLACE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE POLICY  

 
Consideration was given to a report on a proposed Domestic Violence Policy.  The 
aim is to create a safer workplace and to send out a message that domestic violence 
was unacceptable. 
 
The Trade Unions’ has received a draft copy of the Policy and had been considered 
by ECC on 24 March, 2014. 
 
Unison had requested that the title be changed to Workplace Domestic Abuse Policy. 
 
Resolved:-   That the Policy be approved with the new title ‘Workplace Domestic 
Abuse Policy’. 
 

9. EMPLOYEES CODE OF CONDUCT  

 



Staffing Committee - 23/04/14 
 

2 

Members considered a report with proposed revisions to the Employees Code of 
Conduct which had been considered by the ECC.  A copy of the revised document 
had been issued to Members. 
 
The main changes were to the Gifts and Hospitality section with cash ‘gifts’ no longer 
being allowed to be accepted by members of staff.  Small items such as boxes of 
chocolates could be accepted but would have to be declared.  
 
Resolved:-  That the revised Code of Conduct for Employees be approved. 
 

10. CAPABILITY  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the Capability Policy and Procedure which 
would be followed at appeal hearings if it was approved. 
 
On 13 March, 2013, this committee approved the establishment of a sub-committee 
to deal with appeals in respect of Bullying and Harassment, Disciplinary, Grievance, 
Selection for Redundancy and Capability issues. 
 
The ECC considered the procedure at its meeting on 24 March and recommended 
that the procedure be adopted.  
 
Resolved:- That the proposed Capability Policy and Procedure be 

approved. 
 
  
 

11. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME  

 
Members considered a report on the Local Government Pension Scheme 2014.  The 
Committees approval was required on the future approach to the reviewing of 
employees’ percentage contribution rates. 
 
The new scheme, which is a national scheme became operational from 1 April, 2014 
was now based on pay and would need to be regularly monitored for any changes in 
employees circumstances i.e. incremental rises, reduction of hours etc.  
 
Resolved:- That the changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme 

as outlined in the report, be approved.  
 

12. NIGHT WORKING  

 
The Chair advised the Committee that the Trade Unions did not agree with the 
proposal put to the ECC held on 24 March, 2014, and therefore did not agree with 
the minutes relating to this item.  Members were asked if they wished to defer this 
item to a future meeting to gain further information.   
 
It was considered that there was sufficient information contained within the report for 
a decision to be reached. 
 
The issue had arisen from cleansing works being carried out by employees on the 
A500 which took place during one week every summer. 
 
Members considered the revised scheme, which was at Appendix B of the report, 
and agreed that an hourly rate of time and three quarters (based on a 37 hour week) 



Staffing Committee - 23/04/14 

3 

was acceptable.  In addition, employees working on a particular night would not have 
to work the following day.  There was some debate as to whether payment would be 
made for the day off but this was clarified by an amendment to Appendix B. 
 
Resolved:- That the Enhancements for Night Working as outlined in 

Appendix B be approved subject to the inclusion of the 
following paragraph: 

 
 ‘There would be no payment for the normal working day as it 

would not be worked and would be classed as rest time’. 
 
 

13. RELIGIOUS OBSERVANCE  

 
Consideration was given to a report proposing a Policy for Religious Observance 
During Working Hours. 
 
Rooms were being sought within the Civic Offices which would have little or no cost 
implications.  A sign could be placed on the door indicating whether or not the room 
was occupied, if it was a multi-purpose room.  Members were keen to be made 
aware of any cost implications. 
 
Resolved:- (i) That the Religious Observance Policy be agreed 

in principle subject to a quiet room being found with no 
cost implications. 
 

(ii) That more detail be provided on the cost of 
implementation. 

 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS SANDRA HAMBLETON 

Chair 

 


